

FILED  
July 29, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

Case No. 729497-I

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JEANNE HAWKINS and JULIE WILSON,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

EMPRES HEALTHCARE MANAGEMENT, LLC f/k/a EVERGREEN  
HEALTHCARE MANAGEMENT, LLC; and EVERGREEN AT  
TALBOT ROAD, LLC d/b/a TALBOT CENTER FOR  
REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE  
*Defendants-Respondents*

---

Appeal relating to King County Superior Court,  
Case No. 14-2-26963-3 (Judge Chad Allred)

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

LINDSAY HART, LLP  
Michael J. Estok, WSBA #36471  
Jay W. Beattie, WSBA # 37160  
1300 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 3400  
Portland, Oregon 97201-5640  
PH: 503/226-7677  
Fax: 503/226-7697  
mestok@lindsayhart.com  
jbeattie@lindsayhart.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-  
Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page No.</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
A. <i>Assignments of Error</i> .....	3
B. <i>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</i> .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. <i>The Underlying Lawsuit</i> .....	5
B. <i>The Current Lawsuit</i> .....	8
C. <i>Disposition in the trial court and claims on appeal</i> .....	10
IV. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. <i>Standard of Review</i> .....	10
1. <i>The trial court correctly concluded that all of plaintiffs’ claims against Talbot were released</i> .....	11
2. <i>In the alternative, the superior court properly dismissed plaintiffs’ fraud and misrepresentation claims because their Petition failed to allege “reliance” as a matter of law</i> .....	19
3. <i>The superior court properly dismissed plaintiffs’ claim for declaratory judgment because it was barred by “claim preclusion”</i> .....	25
V. CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No.
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Bowen</i> 121 Wn. App. 879, 91 P.3d 897 (2004).....	28
<i>Brinkerhoff v. Campbell</i> 99 Wn. App. 692, 994 P.2d 911 (2000).....	11
<i>Bunting v. State</i> 87 Wn. App. 647, 943 P.2d 347 (1997).....	12
<i>Condon v. Condon</i> 177 Wn.2d 150, 298 P.3d 86 (2013).....	13
<i>Corrigal v. Ball &amp; Dodd Funeral Home, Inc.</i> 89 Wn.2d 959, 577 P.2d 580 (1978).....	11
<i>Daniels-Hall v. Nat'l Educ. Ass'n</i> 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Del Rosario v. Del Rosario</i> 152 Wn.2d 375, 97 P.3d 11 (2004) .....	13
<i>Douglas Northwest, Inc. v. Bill O'Brien &amp; Sons Constr., Inc.</i> 64 Wn. App. 661, 828 P.2d 565 (1992).....	19
<i>Dresden v. Detroit Macomb Hosp. Corp.</i> 218 Mich. App. 292, 553 N.W.2d 387, 390 (1996) .....	14
<i>Escude v. King County Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2</i> 117 Wn. App. 183, 69 P.3d 895 (2003).....	12
<i>Guarino v. Interactive Objects, Inc.</i> 122 Wn. App. 95, 86 P.3d 1175 (2004).....	22
<i>Handley v. Mortland</i> 54 Wn.2d 489, 342 P.2d 612 (1959).....	26
<i>In re Phillips' Estate</i> 46 Wn.2d 1, 278 P.2d 627 (1955) .....	26
<i>Kobatake v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> 162 F.3d 619 (11th Cir. 1998).....	17, 18
<i>Kwiatkowski v. Drews</i> 142 Wash. App. 463, 176 P.3d 510 (2008).....	passim

<i>Lucas v. Andros</i> 185 Wn. 383, 55 P.2d 330 (1936).....	12
<i>Mergens v. Dreyfoos</i> 166 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Watson</i> 120 Wn.2d 178, 840 P.2d 851 (1992).....	13
<i>Nishikawa v. U.S. Eagle High, L.L.C.</i> 138 Wn. App. 841, 158 P.3d 1265 (2007).....	12
<i>Pederson v. Potter</i> 103 Wn. App. 62, 11 P.3d 833 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1006, 25 P.3d 1020 (2001) .....	26
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Central Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703, 891 P.2d 718 (1994).....	13
<i>Richert v. Tacoma Power Util.</i> 179 Wn. App. 694, 319 P.3d 882 (2014).....	26
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> 144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008).....	11, 20
<i>Roe v. Quality Transp. Svcs., Inc.</i> 67 Wn. App. 604, 838 P.2d 128 (1992).....	11
<i>Schoeman v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> 106 Wn.2d 855, 726 P.2d 1 (1986) .....	26
<i>Stevedoring Svcs. v. Eggert</i> 129 Wn.2d 17, 914 P.2d 737 (1996).....	28
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	19
<i>Surface Waters of the Yakima River Drainage Basin v. Yakima Reservation Irrigation Dist.</i> 121 Wn.2d 257, 850 P.2d 1306 (1993).....	26
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 19.86.....	5
RCW 5.60.070 .....	13
RCW 70.129 .....	5
RCW 74.34.....	5

RCW 74.42 ..... 5  
WAC 388-97 ..... 25  
WAC 388-97-1720 ..... 24

**Rules**

CR 12(b)(6) ..... 10, 11  
CR60(h) ..... 10  
RAP 10.3 ..... 12  
RAP 10.3(a)(4) ..... 12  
RAP 10.3(a)(5) ..... 4  
RAP 10.3(a)(6) ..... 12
